

Licensed events held under the rules of the Canadian Kennel Club open to all Retrievers, Irish Water Spaniels and Standard Poodles.

Closing Date May, 17th, 2023 at 6:00 pm

No entries will be accepted, altered, cancelled or submitted after the closing date and time, except as provided by Canadian Kennel Club rules

Hunt Test Committee

Test Chairman: Steve Hutt Test Secretary: Laurie Waye Gun Captain: Philip Williams

EFHRC Officers

President: Philip Williams Vice President: Mary Lynn Lantz Secretary: Laurie Waye Treasurer: Mike Zelman

STAKES AND JUDGES

Entrants must be on site 30 minutes prior to the start of any stake in which they wish to participate. All Entries must be paid in full at time of entry.

May 20, 2023 Ser # 2320221133 Start Time – 08:30 Junior Hunter #1 \$35 Richard Johnson, Wolfville, NS Steve Hutt, Ardoise, NS

May 20, 2023 Ser # 2320221134 Start Time – On Completion of JH #1		May 21, 2023 Ser #2320221135 Start Time – 08:00	
Junior Hunter #2	\$35	Junior Hunter	\$35
Richard Johnson, Wolfville, NS		Mary lynn Lantz, Newport, NS	
Mark Edwards, Debert, NS		Steve Hutt, Ardoise, NS	
Senior Hunter	\$40	Senior Hunter	\$40
Scott Grothuro, South Alton, NS		Philip Williams, Mill Village, NS	
Laurie Waye, West Jeddore, NS		Laurie Waye, West Jeddore, NS	
Master Hunter	\$45	Master Hunter	\$45
Mark Edwards, Debert, NS		Philip Williams, Mill Village, NS	
Steve Hutt, Ardoise, NS		Steve Hutt, Ardoise, NS	

Pending CKC approval of the judging panel.

Eastern Flyway Hunting Retriever Club is a member in good standing with the Canadian National Master Retriever Club. As of July 1, 2010 only passes at Hunt Tests hosted by clubs in good standing of the Canadian National Master Retriever Club are considered in determining eligibility to enter the National Master Hunt Test Stake.

GAME: Pigeons and/or Ducks and/or Pheasants on land. Ducks on water. Blank Pistols to be used.

RUNNING ORDER: Will be determined by draw, on the day of the event and if necessary adjustments will made to the running order by the judges to accommodate handlers who are running more than one dog in any one stake.

TCN FEE: \$11.50 (including GST) per dog is required for a dog not listed with the CKC.

Page 2 of 4

BITCHES: Bitches in season may not run. Entry fees will be refunded.

CKC ROSETTES: Rosettes will be awarded to all qualifiers

CKC Officers

Jeff Cornett Executive Director, CKC 200 Ronson Drive, Suite 400 Etobicoke, ON M9W 5Z9

Frank MacArthur CKC Director NS/NF 200 Ronson Drive, Suite 400 Etobicoke, ON M9W 5Z9

ATTENTION ALL CANADIANS WHO ARE NOT CKC MEMBERS

Effective January 1, 2011, the CKC has instituted an annual Non-Member Participation Fee for awards and titles. Canadian non CKC member participants must either purchase a CKC membership or pay the non-member participation fee within 30 days of notification or the CKC will cancel any awards and titles. More information and application forms may be downloaded from the CKC website, (http://www.ckc.ca).

DOG FRIENDLY ACCOMODATIONS

Super 8 Motel- Exit 5A, 63 Cole Drive, Windsor, NS, 902-792-8888 Down East Motel, Exit 5, Windsor NS, 1-800-395-8117 Riverbend Cottages, Upper Burlington, NS, 1-902-757-3687 Note: Test HQ is only 30 minutes from Bedford and 40 minutes from Dartmouth and the Hotels and Motels in those areas.

CAMPGROUNDS

Beechbrook Campgrounds, Ardoise, 902-757-2211 Ryan's Ridge Campground, South Rawdon, 902-757-2401 Smileys Provincial Park, Brooklyn,1-888-544-3434

DIRECTIONS TO SITE

Take Hwy 101 from Halifax towards the Annapolis Valley. Take exit 4 off Hwy 101 (St. Croix) Turn right off the off ramp and continue straight for 7 KMs and arrive at Civic # 7336, Hwy #1 on Right Hand side of road. Look for signage saying Saltydog Kennels.

Release and indemnification of Landowners

By entering this Hunt Test, each participant agrees to assume all risks and hazards incidental to participation in the test and agrees to release, save harmless and indemnify the owner(s) of any property upon which the test is held together with their officers, agents, employees and representatives from all claims, actions, costs, expenses and demands in respect to death, injury, loss or damage to the person or property of the participant howsoever caused, arising out of or in connection with the participant's use or

entry upon the property. It is understood that this agreement is binding upon the participant, or his heirs, his executors, and assigns.

Section 18.7 CKC Hunt Test Rules and Regulations

It shall be the duty and obligation of the event giving club to see that a judge, club official, volunteer, or any participant at the hunt test held under these regulations, is not subject to any indignities. The Hunt Test Committee Chair shall promptly report to the CKC any infringement of this regulation, and the Discipline Committee shall have the authority to take such action as it deems fit on receipt of a report indicating that this has occurred.

> The Eastern Flyway Hunting Retriever Club wishes to thank. the Hutt family for the kind use of their properties.

Any questions may be directed to the hunt test secretary at

Lauriewaye@eastlink.ca